Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when

the fair value is negative. Any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivatives are

taken directly to Statement of Profit & Loss.

B. Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk arises from the movements in interest rates which could have effects on our net income

or financial position. Changes in interest rates may cause variations in interest income and expenses

resulting from interest-bearing assets and liabilities. Our exposure to the risk of changes in market interest

rates relates primarily to our long term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

We manage our interest rate risk by having an agreed portfolio of fixed and variable rate borrowings.

Out of the total borrowings, the amount of fixed interest loan is ₹ 21.66 million and floating interest loan

is ₹ 1,400 million (March 31, 2022: Fixed interest loan ₹ 98.66 million and Floating interest loan ₹ 62.42

million). With all the other variables remaining constant, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity

to a reasonable change in interest rates on the borrowings:
(in ₹ million)

143

Particulars

2022-23 2021-22

Rupee loans

interest rate

(increase)/

decreases by 100

bps

USD loans interest

(increase)/

decreases by 15

bps

Rupee loans

interest rate

(increase)/

decreases by 100

bps

USD loans interest

(increase)/

decreases by 15

bps

Increase in profit 1.40  1.69

Decrease in profit (1.40) - (1.69) -

C. Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk that counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or

customer contract, leading to a financial loss. We are exposed to credit risk from its operating activities

(primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial

institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Trade receivables are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from customer. Credit

risk has always been managed us through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously